the Subscription Price, for 11,300,000 Rights Shares, representing approximately 5.2% of the
total number of Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue. Guangzhou
Automobile Group Co., Ltd. is a Chinese automobile maker headquartered in Guangzhou.

3. EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

239 valid applications were received in respect of a total of 13,646,154 excess Rights Shares.
Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Board considers that it is fair and
reasonable to accept all valid applications for excess Rights Shares and allot the Rights Shares
to such applicants in full. Therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful
applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted.

4

4. EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE
BANK

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Bank immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Shareholders No. of Shares

% of issued
Shares

(Note 1) No. of Shares

% of issued
Shares

(Note 1)

Yuexiu Financial Holdings 326,250,000 75.0% 489,375,000 75.0%
China Lounge Investments Limited — — 11,300,000 1.7%
Other subscribers procured by the Joint
 Underwriters (Note 2) — — 16,044,739 2.5%
Other Shareholders (being public Shareholders) 108,750,000 25.0% 135,780,261 20.8%

Total 435,000,000 100.0% 652,500,000 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Certain percentage figures included in the table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown
as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

(2) The Joint Underwriters confirm that each of the subscribers (including China Lounge Investments Limited) is a
third party independent of, not acting in concert with, and not connected with, the Directors, the chief executive or
substantial shareholders of the Bank or any of its subsidiaries and their respective associates or close associates, and
therefore, should be regarded as a public shareholder.